

**FILED**

**JUN 20 2012**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 304132

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

RANDALL LEESTMA;

Appellant.

vs.

WILLIAM ROBERTS AND WANDA ROBERTS

Respondents.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PEND OREILLE  
COUNTY

THE HONORABLE PATRICK MONASMITH

---

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

---

Lloyd A. Herman  
Christopher Herman  
Attorneys for Respondents  
213 N. University Rd.  
Spokane Valley, WA 99206  
(509) 922-6600 (phone)  
(509) 922-4720 (fax)

**FILED**

JUN 20 2012

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 304132

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

RANDALL LEESTMA;

Appellant.

vs.

WILLIAM ROBERTS AND WANDA ROBERTS

Respondents.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PEND OREILLE  
COUNTY

THE HONORABLE PATRICK MONASMITH

---

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

---

Lloyd A. Herman  
Christopher Herman  
Attorneys for Respondents  
213 N. University Rd.  
Spokane Valley, WA 99206  
(509) 922-6600 (phone)  
(509) 922-4720 (fax)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....ii

**I. RESPONDENTS’ ANSWER TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**.....1

**II. RESPONDENTS’ ANSWER TO ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**.....1

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....1

**A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND**.....1

**B. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND**.....6

**IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**.....7

**V. ARGUMENT**.....7

**A. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL**.....8

**B. FRAUD, NOTICE, AND STATUTES OF LIMITATION**.....8

**1. Relevant Law and Its Application to This Case**.....9

**2. Leestma’s Fraudulent Concealment Argument**.....11

**C. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES, EXPENSES, AND SANCTIONS**.....13

**VI. CONCLUSION**.....16

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bennett v. Computer Task Group, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.App. 102, 47 P.3d 594 (2002).....	8
<i>City of Seattle v. Megrey</i> , 93 Wn.App. 391, 968 P.2d 900 (1998).....	8
<i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn.App. 15, 931 P.2d 163 (1997).....	11
<i>Frank Coluccio Construction Company, Inc. v. King County</i> , 136 Wn.App. 751, 150 P.3d 1147 (2007).....	8
<i>Green River Community College, Dist. No. 10 v. Higher Educ. Personnel Bd.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 427, 730 P.2d 653 (1986).....	14
<i>Island County v. Mackie</i> , 36 Wn.App. 385, 675 P.2d 607 (1984).....	15
<i>Public Employees Mut. Ins. Co. v. Rash</i> , 48 Wn.App. 701, 740 P.2d 370 (1987).....	14
<i>Smith v. Stockdale</i> , 166 Wn.App. 557, 271 P.3d 917 (2012).....	8
<i>Strong v. Clark</i> , 56 Wn.2d 230, 352 P.2d 183 (1960).....	9
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equipment Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992).....	11
<u>Statutory Provisions</u>	
RCW 4.16.040.....	10
RCW 4.16.080.....	9, 10
<u>Rules</u>	
CR 56.....	11
RAP 2.2.....	14

RAP 2.5.....	11
RAP 10.3.....	15
RAP 10.4.....	15-16
RAP 10.7.....	15
RAP 18.1.....	13
RAP 18.9.....	13-14
